MADERA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Records Division

Date: January 5, 2022
_ was investigated in January 2021 regarding a violation of Penal Code 11142. The

investigation was turned over to Lt. Arnold. Lt. Arnold conducted investigation MC21-001 where the

findings of CLETS misuse were sustained. If you have any further questions, please contact me at 559-

675-4226 or vgarcia@madera.gov.

Sincerely,

Victoria Garcia

Police Office Supervisor

330 South “C” Street, Madera, California 93638

(559) 675-4200 FAX (559) 675-6654



MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 16, 2021

TO: Lieutenant Cassandra Wilkerson

rrov [

SUBJECT: CHP 180

Lieutenant, on 12/16/2021 at approximately 1530hrs, I was conducting vehicle impound
hearings in the from lobby of the police department. I was explaining to the family, the
vehicle was expired and needed to be registered. Upon explaining what need to occur, I
provide the paperwork I had including the Interim Driver’s License back to the RO. I was
contacted later and learned the paperwork I provided included the original CHP 180 and
CLETS paperwork. I looked up the case number however there are no phone numbers
associated with RO or address. The RO advised they would be going to DMV to register
the vehicle and return to PPD. I was advised by Records Supervisor Cady Richards to
author this memo.
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On May 05, 2021 I m act with

q’eferred to-
related Grandma. told m old her when he first got out of jail

ent to start up on Probation and he dated the female
Department, but she did not know for sure who she worked for. Id her he
was wi ale for one night, they went to the casino (Cormy sex and that
was it. ﬂlso told her the female gave him a telephone. id not have
any other information other that the female employee lived in

he and the female only dated during one weekend.

Glenn County Probation Information

. On May 05, 2021 | recgj ior Court, County of Glenn Terms and
Conditions of Supervision om The conditions specifically read under
the Substance Abuse section number 12. You shall abstain from the use of alcoholic
beverages/intoxicants/marijuana/controlled substances. Number 13 of the same

section reads: You shall not possess any alcoholic
everaies/intoxicants/marijuana/controlled substances. This order is signed and dated

b

b 8-21-2020 with an address of Willows. See

attached document

ProPhoenix case management system audit

On May 05, 2021 | conducted an audit of the ProPhoenix ca ement
system. During the audit | discovered o -20.2020 at 0950 hours iewed the
property report from the investigation of ee attached:

20/29/20 09:50:35  Property Index search  caseAN - rrocery: G

ATIMS case management system audit

On May 05, 2021 | conducted an audit of the ATIMS case management system.
ad accessed case# [ This investigation was the

See attached:

ATIMS_RMS  07/09/2020  1539:26 mm- ACCESS  VIEW MARRA JAIL-RECEPT
icien + MMM

ATINS_AMS 07/09/2020 15:39:08  INCIDENT/CASE ACCESS  VIEW - JAIL-RECEPY
mmm




ATIMS_RMS 09/18/2020  14:2305 JALL-RECEPT

ATIMS_RMS 05/18/2020 14:23:02 JALL-RECEPT
ATIMS_RMS 08/21/2020 14:34:57 JAL-RECEPT
ATIMS_RMS 08/21/2020 14:18:38 JAIL-RECEPT

JAIL-RECEPY

ATIMS_RMS 08/21/2020 14:18:36

On May 11, 2021 | received a forwarded email fro
with. The email had been forwarded from Glenn County Jail

as follows:

e email Is

“On Sunday May 09, 2021, Inmate-sked me why his kiosk was showing a
“printed receipt”. He stated he was supposed to have money put on his books but it shows printed
receipt instead. He stated the kiosk always shows the inmate who put the money on the books. He asked

if it was because his riena-orks here but stated then he already spoke to Sgt.qan the
matter. He asked i ould get in trouble for putting money on his books and that is why it is not
showing who put the money on. He added he an.iang out on the streets. | advised him | wasn’t

sure but could look into the matter.”

| later received an attachment email from howing the banker
receipt as well as the screenshot of the depositor See the
following attached document:

Transaction Detait

Tranmaction Information

Pt e ot het: [ 005
T Status: Wﬁ Depost Pupose: |Taat
Hoply Dte/Tiens: Chck Number: L

O T —

Receipt: [57609457 Trana. Amcurt: Deposkor Pictre:
i
Ovposk Outo/Rune: Agurcy Handvy:
J

o Card St ssw:
Under Review: (] u“m_“."d_‘A o e tod vithth

Residont Picture:
Namo: [Glenn Courty Jai, CA | tumber: [60081T 001 ]
Conaumer Cortact
Name: [ ] o
prone: |2 | sz [ |
Fax: |2 ] s I
Brat: [ ] oy [wuows |
Sae: [CA ] 20:
| aske o explain to me the process of depositing money on an

inmates books. old me the person creates an online account and



deposits the money through the account, using a credit card or some other form of
online payment.

On 5-12-2021 Sgt.-old me inmate-ad more information to

provide to me.

Witness — 2nd interview
05-17-2021 | made contact with inmate—'or a second interview.
Id me he had no additiopal information he just made an inquiry about who

ad placed money onto his books again complained about his case and an
error the jail made in regards to his charges. aid he did no rior

to his registration and that he did not give her his telephone number. old me
he used To feel normal.” *aid he bo eer the night they went
to the casino an new he was on Probation. ol ot to tell on

esponse was that she would not. When he an

him for buying the beer.
sed $20.00 and he provided her with $20.00 to gamble.

were at the casino,

Rolling Hills Casino

| have sent an email as well as went in person to Rolling Hills and am not
receiving any cooperation for video or Shasta Club Card information.

Emplo Interview
rom the Law

On 05-20-2021 | met wm!and her attorney, | | R
Offices of Goyette & Associates, the interview was recorded using a digital recorder: A
summary of the interview is as follows: Prior to any questioning | rea‘

Miranda Admonishment, lected to invoke | then rea

Lybarger Waming to obtain a compell enmlgned and dated the
admonishment as well as the warning., old me she was unaware of the policy to
provide the Sheriff with notificati g employed at another job while being
dmitted to being employed at

M by the Sheriff's Ofﬁce?ﬂl
as unaware of the policy to notify

while working at the Sheriff's Office.
was not sure if she received the Sheriff's

the Sheriff of outside employment.
s not sure if she read the Sheriff's

Office Policies and Procedures manual.
Office Policies and Procedures manual.

-emembers receiving the email that was sent to her from Sgtm
regarding Title 15, the inmate handbook, as well as the Glenn County Adult Detenti
Facility manual, however she does not remember if she read any of the documents.

She said she has a good knowledge of the inmate handbook and stated she frequents
that handbook often. | asked if she received and read a copy of the Glenn




County Sheriff's Office Agency Manual.-ai oes not remember ing the
manual, but can’t say if she read it or not. | asked if she knows inmatew
Hand what is her relationship with him. escribed the relationship as a
ore like an acquaintance.” said she did have a one night_“Event”, but before
that she said they have mutual friends. -described knowing -through
friends, but not knowing him directly.

Once she started working at the Sheriff's Office she found out he
convicted sex offender and required to register. !aid in July 202
ister and they would talk with each other about mutual friends
transient, but staying with someone she grew up with,
Since registered as a transient, he had to register every month.
said when would come in to register they were friendly and “Flirty” wi
other. For several months id not have a telephone to put on the registration
paperwork. Eventuall obtained a telephone number and provided it to

for the registration paperwork. said one time while making small talk with
mentioned to her that she had his telephone number now (Indicating
to call him). id she did not call ly as it “Did not feel right.”

Eventually she did make a call (text | clarified with how she
obtained the number to make contact told me she obtained his number
from the 8102S form. This is the sex offender regisiration change of address/annual or

other update form.

- -

me with a narrative of her inter action witr-)utside
of her employment. id she and exted with each other off and on.
aid she texted and asked him if he wanted to hang out on Saturday
(September, 0). responded that he would hang out with her and go to
the casino. ﬁaid they met up (She picked him up in Willows at the#
residence) and went to the casino and she became bored after about an hour. They
then went to the Chevron station near the casino and Furchased a 12 pack of
beer, cigarettes and a tire thumper. aid they both then went back to her
residence and they both were drinking beer. After they drank all the beer -old
ot to say a robation, because he is not supposed to be drinking.
aid she kneWwas on Probation, but she did not know his stipulations.
id as the night progressed, she ended up having sexual intercourse with

The following morning, they were hanging out at her residence for a while.
After hanging out they went to Wendy’s and purchased some food and then she drove

him back to Willows and dropped him off.
message from elling
aid the previgus had

him. aid she felt as if he
old her a story about how his

some long conversations with nd fe
had, “Been dealt the wrong end of the stick”.

!aid the following day she receiv.
her that he was still in love MWend



girlfriend was not clean

back with his girlfriend.
she felt as if he was not being truthful the following day.

a relationship wit but she felt lied to and used.
ut she told him he did not have truthtul intentions with her.

to be her friend,
ﬁiaid that was the end of the relationship and she would only see him when he
wouid register as a se istration. i ver purchasing a new cellular
telephone foriﬁzid provide ith an old cellular telephone she

had.

I askec- if anyone from thi ncy told her that she should not be
associating with inmates after work. aid nobody told her that directly, but she
knew it would not look good and she had a bad feeling about it. aid she had a

bad break-up with her father and it is really difficult to date as a other. She was

very lonely and she knows itis n xcuse, but it was, “Simple gratification at the
time as she was feeling so low". said she was just trying to feel better, but later

realized that was not the way to go about it.

| asked r believin was wrongly convicted.!aid
aid she did acce

she only felt bad fo bout his life story.
investigation on se i heriff's Office case management system
as being nosey.” aid most of the time she does not look at

gs and he toither and he never wanted to go
id she feltﬁwa on Saturday night and
aid she did not expect
told her he still

because she “
but sometimes will if she is interested in the case after reading it in the news, etc.
ﬁenied ever discussing the case wit fter she read it.

I asked-about her prior employment ud and if she was
allowed to associate with clients after work hours. old me they were not allowed

to associate with. current clients, but they were allowed to associate with former clients
who are now employed with

| asked-he felt being with this inmate was appropriate or did it bring
shame to the agency. Her response was “Definitely”. aid she does not like the

position she is putti ne in, as she feels she is a good employee an is
probably gone nowWescribed her reputation as now being tamishecw
said this will be the one and only time and it will never happen again.

| aske if anyone ever spoke to her about boundaries with inmate
said it is common obody should have to speak with her about that.
said the event withsm:as wrong and she regrets her decision.

I tolc-this event happened in September of 202 ew it was
wrong, so then why in April of this year did she ey o ooks inside
the jail. Her response was that she felt bad fo . aid 1t was for no




emotional, financial or any other gain for her, she only felt bad fo -
denied placing money on any other inmate’s books. _ai a good

person and he made a mistake and people make mistakes.

-aid in January of 2021 ,-called her and asked her if she wanted to

hang out. She told him, no, they were not going to hang out.

anyone else about the investigation with
aid she did not. | as gain if ke to anyone in the Agency about
the invegtigation besides Lt. nd myself. aid she spoke with Correctional
Deput . but did not tell him anything, except that she was under investigation.
She said something to him, as she was really nervous and scared. She saide_
asked more questions, but she told him she was not allowed to talk about th

investigation.

| asked if she spo

enied providing any special treatment t s related to her job.

During this time we took a break and | left the room.

A few minutes later we continued the interview. old me this as a
learnin ity and she is regretful that this affected her integrity. id she
thought s a good person, but realizes now he just used her and possibly had

an angle the entire time els [l used her emotions against her as she
was lonely and vuinerable at the time.

A check of the online Lexipol Kno anagement Systems was completed
and there was no acknowledgement from hat she read and acknowledged the

Sheriff's Office Policy manual.

Lt. -provided me with-FuIl Access Operator Exam that was
completed on May 04, 2020 and certified through May 04, 2022.

r that was addressed tc_
A copy of the letter Is

On June 17, 2021 | met with Correctjonal Derut- the patrol interview

room for an interview. Correctional Deputy old me about a month ago
talked i out being the subject of an internal affairs investigation. Correctional

Deput he noticed-:iem med down so he asked her if
she was okay. old Correctional D he was being investigated
regarding someone who was in custody. id not provide any names or say

anything further.

, 2021 | received a copy of a jaj
The letter was from the sender

included in the investigation binder.




CONCLUSION:

During this investigation it appears no crime has been committed, except
a violation of Probation charge by Inmate s a result of this investigation there
are policy sections which are alleged to have been violated multiple times and in
separate instances. It is therefore possible for a policy section to have multiple
sustained counts. Based on this investigation and the interview with Employe it
appears if the inmate would not have disclosed this sexual relationship and told
Employe e was returning to hjs gidfriend, the sexual relationship would have
continued. After 7 months, Employee ad some feeling still towards ue
to the fact, she made the overt act to make an online account and provide money to him

in his jail account.

Employe also accessed a state form 8102S to obtain the inmates
personal cellular telephone number to use for personal gain.

Additionally, during the interview with- she di that she discussed
the internal affairs investigation with Correctional Deputm The letter of
misconduct (Provided to irectly states, “You are hereby ordered not to discuss
the substance of the investigation with anyone, with the exception of your attorney (or
representative if accused of misconduct charges) pending the conclusion of the
investigation.” It was confirmed with an interview with Correctional Deputy-hat

-did (However briefly) discuss this investigation with him.

Based on the entirety of this investigation | find the following:

Section 340.5.2 ETHICS-(a) Using or disclosing one’s status as a member of
the Glenn County Sheriff's Office in any way that could reasonably be perceived as an
attempt to gain influence or authority for non-department business or activity.

Section 340.5.2 ETHICS-(b) The wrongful or unlawful exercise of authority on
the part of any member for malicious purpose, personal gain, willful deceit or any other

improper purpose.

Section 340.5.2 ETHICS - (g) Any other failure to abide by the standards of
ethical conduct.

340.5.4 RELATIONSHIPS - (e) Associating on a personal, rather than official
basis with persons who demonstrate recurring involvement in serious violations of state
or federal laws after the member knows, or reasonably should know of such criminal

activities, except as specifically.



Employee!)icked up a convicted sex offender in h distinctive vehicle
that is parked in front of the jail everyday she works. Employe went to two

public establishments with a convicted felon, who is also a current registered sexual
er and also posted on the public available website, Megans Law. Employee

ad sexual intercourse in her own residence with |||}

Finding: SUSTAINED

340.5.6 UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS, DISCLOSURE OR USE- (c) The use of
any information, photograph, video or other recording obtained or accessed as a result
of employment or appointment to this department for personal or financial gain or
without the express authorization of the Sheriff or the authorized designee.

Employe-sed the state 8102S form to obtainFllular
telephone to make contact with him for her personal sexual .

Finding: SUSTAINED

340.5.9 CONDUCT- (m) Any other on- or off-duty conduct which any member
knows or reasonably should know is unbecoming a member of this department, is
contrary to good order, efficiency or morale, or tends to reflect unfavorably upon this

department or its members.

Employe-icked up a convicted sex offender in her own distinctive vehicle
that is parked in front of the jail everyday she works. Employee“vent to two ‘

public establishments with a convicted felon, who is also a current registered sexual
offender and also posted on the public available website| Meians Law. Employee

ad sexual intercourse in her own residence witi
Finding: SUSTAINED

1040.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE -In order to avoid actual or perceived conflicts
of interest for departmental employees engaging in outside employment, all employees
shall obtain written approval from the Sheriff prior to engaging in any outside
employment. Approval of outside employment shall be at the discretion of the Sheriff in

accordance with the provisions of this policy.

1040.2 OBTAINING APPROVAL- No member of this department may engage in
any outside employment without first obtaining prior written approval of the Sheriff.
Failure to obtain prior written approval for outside employment or engaging in outside
employment prohibited by this policy may lead to disciplinary action.

Employee-n/as employed by _hile employed with the

Sheriff's Office, County of Glenn. There is no record of approval from the Sheriff.
Finding: SUSTAINED




200.3.3 ORDERS- Members shall respond to and make a good faith and
reasonable effort to comply with the lawful order of superior officers and other proper

authority.

_ Employee-/vas provided with a letter of misconduct that directly states,
“You are hereby ordered not to discuss the substance of the investigation with anyone,
with the exception of your attorney (or representative if accused of misconduct charges)

pending the conclugji e in igation.” It was confirmed with an interview with
Correctional Deput tha id (However briefly) discuss this investigation
with him.

Finding: SUSTAINED

sheritrs [ G June 17, 2021





